

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioners,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent,*

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

MELISSA ZARDA , ET AL., *Respondents,*

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

EEOC and AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Second, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits*

**BRIEF OF LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL,
TRANSGENDER, AND QUEER (LGBTQ+)
MEMBERS OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION AND
LAW STUDENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

Margaret Costello

Counsel of Record

George J. Asher Law Clinic Center

651 East Jefferson Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226-4386

(313) 596-9854; costelma@udmercy.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
A. The Plain Text of the Statute Must Mean Sexual Orientation Discrimination and Transgender Status Discrimination Are Forbidden	6
B. The Term “Sex” Should be Treated Similarly to the Other Listed Protected Characteristics in Title VII.....	8
C. A Finding that Sexual Orientation Discrimination and Transgender Status Discrimination Are Not Prohibited by Title VII Would Open Up the Door for Employers to Discriminate Based on Other Sex Stereotypes....	13
D. Congressional Intent Is Neutral in Terms of LGBTQ+ Discrimination	17
E. This Court Should Decide That Sex Discrimination Necessarily Includes Sexual Orientation Discrimination and Transgender Status Discrimination	18
Conclusion	19
APPENDIX.....	A-1

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* LESBIAN, GAY,
BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND QUEER
(LGBTQ+) MEMBERS OF THE LEGAL
PROFESSION, LAW STUDENTS, AND RECENT
LAW GRADUATESA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	6
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	2, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County Board of Commissioners</i> , 723 Fed. Appx. 964 (11th Cir. 2018)	3, 7
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	2
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	11
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	9
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	6, 11

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	6
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	6, 17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	17
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	4, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>Schwenck v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 18
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	6
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	3, 7

EEOC DECISIONS:

Macy v. Holder,
No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC
Apr. 20, 2012) 2

Baldwin v. Foxx,
Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641
(EEOC July 15, 2015) 2

STATUTES AND ACTS:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 6, 8

Civil Rights Act of 1991 (Pub. L. 102-166)..... 18

Lily Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009
(Pub. L. 111-2) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bruce Bagemihl, *Biological Exuberance: Animal
Homosexuality and Natural Diversity* (1999)..... 5

Nellie Bowles, *The Gay Penguins of Australia: Two
male penguins are raising a baby whose gender is
unknown*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 15, 2019,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/15/style/gay-
penguins-australia.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/15/style/gay-penguins-australia.html) 5

Jen Christensen, *Killings of Transgender People in
the US Saw Another High Year*, CNN (Jan. 17,
2019),

<https://www.cnn.com/2019/01/16/health/transgender-deaths-2018/index.html> 19

GLAAD Media Reference Guide,
<http://www.glaad.org/sites/default/files/GLAAD-Media-Reference-Guide-Tenth-Edition.pdf>..... 1

David M. Halperin, *Is There a History of Sexuality*,
 28 *History & Theory* 257 (1989) 16

International Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Trans and
 Intersex Association, <https://ilga.org/about-us> 5

Sandy E. James, Jody L. Herman, Susan Rankin,
 Mara Keisling, Lisa Mottet, & Ma'ayan Anafi, *The
 Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, NAT'L
 CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUAL. 65 (2016),
[https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/
 USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF](https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF) 19

Frank Newport, *In U.S., Estimate of LGBT
 Population Rises to 4.5%* (May 22, 2018),
[https://news.gallup.com/poll/234863/estimate-lgbt-
 population-rises.aspx](https://news.gallup.com/poll/234863/estimate-lgbt-population-rises.aspx) 5, 15

Will Roscoe, *Changing Ones: Third and Fourth
 Genders in Native North America* (1998) 5

Will Roscoe, *The Zuni Man-Woman* (1992)..... 5
